LB 216 LB 216

LEGISLATIVE BILL 216
Approved by the Governor May 6, 1993

Introduced by Landis, 46

AN ACT relating to the Securities Act of Nebraska; to amend sections
§-1101 to 8-1103, 8-1106, 8-1108.01, 8-1112, 8-1118, and
59-1715, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and
sections 8-1110, 8-1111, 29-110, and 45-101.04, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1992; to define and redefine terms; to
change provisions relating to fraudulent and prohibited
acts; to provide for investment adviser representatives, their
registration, and their fees as prescribed; to change
provisions relating to registration under the act as
prescribed; to change provisions relating to the powers and
duties of the Director of Banking and Finance; to change
provisions relating to exemptions as prescribed; to provide
for personal jurisdiction over investment adviser
representatives; to change provisions relating to Hability
under the act as prescribed; to harmonize provisions; and
to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 8-1101, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

8-1101. For purposes of the Securities Act of Nebraska,
unless the context otherwise requires:

(1) Director shall mean the Director of Banking and
Finance of the State of Nebraska except as further provided in section
8-1120;

(2) Agent shall mean any individual other than a
broker-dealer who represents a broker-dealer or issuer in effecting or
attempting to effect sales of securities, but agent shall not include an
individual who represents an issuer in (a) effecting a transaction in a
security exempted by subdivision (8), (9), or (10) of section 8-1110, (b)
effecting certain transactions exempted by section 8-1111, or (c¢) effecting
transactions with existing employees, partners, or directors of the issuer or
any of its subsidiaries if no commission or other remuneration is paid or
given directly or indireclly for soliciting any person in this state. A
partner, officer, or director of a broker-dealer shall be an agent only if he
or she otherwise comes within this definition;

(3) Broker-dealer shall mean any person engaged in the
business of effecting transaclions in securities for the account of others or
for his or her own account. Broker-dealer shall not include (a) an
issuer-dealer, agent, bank, savings institution, or trust company, (b) a
person who has no place of business in this state if he or she effects
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transactions in this state exclusively with or through the issuers of the
securities involved in the transactions, other broker-dealers, or banks,
savings institutions, trust companies, insurance companies, investment
comparnties as defined in the Investment Company Act of 1940, pension or
profit-sharing trusts, or other financial institutions or institutional buyers,
whether acting for themselves or as trustees, or (c) a person who has no
place of business in this state if during any period of twelve consecutive
months he or she does not direct more than fifteen five offers to sell or
to buy into this state in any manner to persons other than those specified
in subdivision (3)(b) of this section;

(4) Guaranteed shall mean guaranteed as to payment of
principal, interest, or dividends;

(5) Investment adviser shall mean any person who for
compensation engages in the business of advising others, either directly or
through publications or writings, as to the value of securities or as to the
advisability of investing in, purchasing, or selling securities or who for
compensation and as a part of a regular business issues or promulgates
analyses or reports concerning securities. Investment adviser shall also

include financial planners and other persons who, as an integ@!
component of other financially related services, provide the foregoing
investment advisorv services to others for compensation and as part of a
business or who hold themselves oul as providing the foregoing investment

advisory services to others for compensation. Investment adviser shall not
include (a) an investment adviser representative, (b) a bank, savings

institution, or trust company, € (c) a lawyer, accountant, engineer, or
teacher whose performance of these services is solely incidental to the
practice of his or her profession, {e} (d)} a broker-dealer, ¢ (g) an
issuer-dealer, €e) (0 a publisher of any bona fide newspaper, news
column, news letter, news magazine, or business or financial publication
of—generak—regular,—and—patd—eireulation—(D—a-persen—whese—adviee;
analyses-or-reports-relate-oniy-to-seeurities-exempted-by-subdivisien—{i)-ef
seetien-8-1-440 or service, whether communicated in hard copy form, by
electronic means, or otherwise which does not consist of the rendering of
advice on the basis of the specific investment situation of each client, (g) a
person who has no place of business in this state if his or her only clients
in this state are other investment advisers, broker-dealers, banks, savings
institutions, trust companies, insurance companies, investment companies
as defined in the Investment Company Act of 1940, pension or
profit-sharing trusts, or other financial institutions or institutional buyers,
whether acting for themselves or as trustees, or during any period of
twelve consecutive months he or she does not direct business
communications into this state in any manner to more than five clients
other than those specified in this subdivision (g), or (h) such other persons
not within the intent of this subdivision as the director may by rule,
regulation, or order designate;
(6)_lovestment adviser representalive shall mean any
partner, officer, or director or anv person occupying a similar status or
performing similar functions of a partner, officer, or director or other
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individual employved by or g§§oq'a[§d with an investment adviser, except

clerical or minpisterial personnel, who (a) makes any recommendations or recommendahons or
otherwise renders advice regardlng securmes, {b) manages accounts or
portfolios of clients, (c) deter s W io r _advice

reparding securities should be given, (d) sohc:ls, offers, or negotiates for
the sale of or sells investment advisory services, or (e) supervises
employvees who perform any of the foregoing;

(7) ) Issuer shall mean any person who issues or
proposes to issue any security, except that with respect to cerlificates of
deposit, voting-trust certificates, or collateral-trust certificates or with
respect to certificates of interest or shares in an unincorporated investment
trust not having a board of directors, or persons performing similar
functions, or of the fixed, restricted management, or unit type, the term
issuer shall mean the person or persons performing the acts and assuming
the dutics of depositor or manager pursuant to the provisions of the trust
or other agreement or instrument under which the security is issued;

(8) A Issuer-dealer shall mean (a) any issuer located in
the State of Nebraska or (b) any issuer which registered its securities by
qualification who proposes to sell to the public of the State of Nebraska
the securities that it issues withoul the benefit of another registered
broker-dealer. Such securities shall have been approved for sale in the
State of Nebraska pursuant to section 8-1104;

(9) ) Nonissuer shall mean not directly or indirectly for
the benefit of the issuer;

(10) ¢3) Person shall mean an individual, a corporation,
a partnership, an associalion, a joint-stock company, a trust in which the
interests of the beneficiaries are evidenced by a security, an
unincorporated organization, a government, or a political subdivision of a
government;

(11) @9y Sale or sell shall include every contract of sale
of, contract to sell, or disposition of a security or interest in a security for
value. Offer or offer to sell shall include every attempt or offer to dispose
of, or solicitation of an offer to buy, a security or interest in a security for
value. Any security given or delivered with or as a bonus on account of
any purchase of securities or any other thing is considered to constitute
part of the subject of the purchase and to have been offered and sold for
value. A purported gift of assessable stock shall be considered to involve
an offer and sale. Every sale or offer of a warrant or right 1o purchase or
subscribe to another security of the same or another issuer, as well as
every sale or offer of a security which gives the holder a present or future
right or privilege to convert into another security of the same or another
issuer, shall be considered to include an offer of the other security;

(12) €3 Securities Act of 1933, Securities Exchange Act
of 1934, Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, Ipv
Advisers Act of 1940, and Investment Company Act of 1940 shall mean
the federal statutes of those names as amended on or before er—nfter
August-18--1965 Japuary 1, 1993;

(13) €2) Security shall mean any note, stock, treasury

3

1042



LB 216 LB 216

stock, bond, debenture, units of beneficial interest in a real estate trust,
evidence of indebledness, certificate of interest or participation in any
profit-sharing agreement, collateral-trust certificate, preorganization
certificate or subscription, transferable share, investment contract,
voting-trust certificate, certificate of deposit for a security, certificate of
interest or participation in an oil, gas, or mining title or lease or in
payments out of production under such a title or lease, in general any
interest or instrument commonly known as a security, or any certificate of
interest or participation in, temporary or interim certificate for, guarantee
of, or warrant or right to subscribe to or purchase any of the foregoing.
Security shall not include any insurance or endowment policy or annuity
contract issued by an insurance company; and

(14) &3 State shall mean any state, territory, or
possession of the United States as well as the District of Columbia and
Puerto Rico.

Sec. 2. That section 8-1102, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

8-1102. (1) It shall be unlawful for any person, in
connection with the offer, sale, or purchase of any security, directly or
indirectly:

(a) To employ any device, scheme, or artifice to defraud;

(b) To make any untrue statement of a material fact or to
omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements
made, in the light of the circumstances under which they are made, not
misleading; or

(c) To engage in any act, practice, or course of business
which operates or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any person.

(2) It shall be unlawful for any person who receives any
consideration from another person primarily for advising the other person
as to the value of securities or their purchase or sale, whether through the
issuance of analyses or reports or otherwise:

(a) To employ any device, scheme, or artifice to defraud
the-ether any person; es

(b) To engage in any act, practice, or course of business
which operates or would operate as a fraud or deceitl upon the-ether
any person;

(c)_To knowingly sell any security to or purchase any
security from a client while acting as principal for his or her own account,
act as a broker for a person other than the client, or knowingly effect any
sale or purchase of any_ security for the account of the client, without
disclosing to the client in writing before the completion of the transaction
the capacity in which he or she is acting and obtaining the consent of the
client to the tramsaction. This subdivision shall pot apply_to any
trapsaction involving a broker-dealer’s client if the broker-dealer is not
acting as an investroent adviser in the transaction;

(d) To engage in dishonest or unethical practices as the
director may define by rule, regulation, or order; or

(e) In the solicitation of advisory clients, to make any
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uptrue m&l of a material fact or to omit to slale a material fact
necessary_in order to make the statements m@ig licht of the
circumstances under which they are made, not

3) Except as may be permitted by rule regulation, or
order of the director, it shall be unlawful for any investment adviser or
investment adviser representative lo enter into, extend, or renew any
investment advisory contract; unleas-it-prevides-in-writing:

(a) ~That-the-investment-adviser-shall-net- -be-eompensated

Which provides for the compensation of the investment adviser or
investment adviser representative on the basis of a share of capital gains
upon or capital appreciation of the funds or any portion of the funds of
the any client;

(b) Fhet—me Unless the investment advisory coptract
prohibits in writing the assignment of the contract may-be-made by the
investment adviser or investment adviser representative without the
consent of the other party to the contract; and

(c)_Unless the ipvestment advisory_ contract provides in

writing_that if the investment adviser is a partnership, the other party to
the contract shall be notified of any change in the membership of the

partnership within a reasonable time after the change.
(4) (e)-Fhnt-the-investment-adviser—if-a-partnershiprshall

netify-the-ether-party-to-the-contraet-of-any-ehange-in-the-membership-of
the—partnership—within—a-reasenable—time-afler—the-ehange: Subdivision
(3)a) of this subseetien section shall not prohibit an investment advisory
contract which provides for compensation based upon the total value of a
fund averaged over a definite period or as of definite dates or taken as of
a definite date.  Assignment, as used in subdivision (3}(b) of this

subseetion  section, shall include any direct or indirect transfer or
hypothecation of an investment advisory contract by the assignor or of a
controlling block of the assignor’s outstanding voling securities by a
security holder of the assignor,_except that s:—bwt; if the investment
adviser is a partnership, no assignment of an investment advisory contract
shall be considered to result from the death or withdrawal of a minority of
the members of the investment adviser having only a minority interest in
the business of the investment adviser or from the admission to the
investment adviser of one or more members who, after admission, will be
only a minority of the members and will have only a minority interest in

the business.

(3)_It shall be uplawful for any investment adviser or
investment adviser representative to take or have custody of any_securities
or funds of anv client if:

(a)_The director by rule, regulation, or order prohibits the
taking or custody; or

{b) In the absence of anv_rule, regulation, or order by the
director, the investrnent adviser or investment adviser representative fails
to notify the director that he or she has or may have custody.

(6)_The director mav_by rule, regulation, or order adopt
and promulpate exemptions from subdivisions (2)(c),_(3)(@)._(3)(b), and
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(3)(c)_of this section when the exemptions are consistent with the public
: i withip ! fairly i jed by the S Y 7
Nebraska.

Sec. 3. That section 8-1103, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

8-1103. (1) It shall be unlawful for any person to transact
business in this state as a broker-dealer, issuer-dealer, or agent, except in
certain transactions exempt under section 8-1111; unless he or she is
registered under the Securities Act of Nebraska. It shall be unlawful for
any broker-dealer to employ an agent for purposes of effecting or
attempting to effect transactions in this state unless the agent is registered.
It shall be unlawful for an issuer to employ an agent unless the issuer is
registered as an issuer-dealer and unless the agent is registered. lt-shall-be
unlaewful-fer-any-person-te-transact-business-in-this-state-as-an-investment
adviser-unless—(a) he-or-she-i3-registered-as—an-investment-adviser—under
this—seetten—(b)}—he—or—she—i3—registered—as—a—broker-dealer—under—this
seetions-or-(e)-his-er-her-enly-elients-in-this-state-are-investment-eempanies
as—defined—in—the—lavestment—Company—Aet—of—1940—er—insuranee
eempaniess The registration of an agent shall not be effective unless the
.a_ge.m is emplove g_nyiwummmgm

When the apent begins or terminates employment with a registered
wmmww

promptly notify the director.

(2)_It shall be unlawful for any person to transact business
i i inv vi inv vi
representa[.ive unless (a) he or she is registered under the act, (b) he or she
is reglster(;d as a broker-dealer under the act, or (c) he or she i is registered
as t of - d r_he v
adviSQrV services are conducted under the supervision of and any and all
compensation received for the investment advisory services is channeled
through the broker-dealer. It shall be unlawful for any investment adviser
required to be repistered under the act to employ an investment adviser
representalive unless the investment adviser representative is registered
under the act. The repistration of an investment adviser representative
shall not be effective unless the inveslment adviser representative is

employved by a registered inve nt advi When an inv t adviser
regresemalwe begins or terminates emplovment with an investment
adviser, the investment adviser shall promptly notifv the director.

3) & A broker-dealer, issuer-dealer, agent, er
investment adviscer,_or investment adviser representative may apply for
registration by filing with the director an application tegether—with—a
consent-to-serviee-ef-process-pursuant-te—seetion-8-1-H2 and payment of
the fee prescribed in subsection ) (g) of this section. Registration of a
broker-dealer or issuer-dealer shall automatically constitule registration of
all partners, officers, or directors of such broker-dealer or issuer-dealer as
agents, except any partner, officer, or director whose registration as an
agent is denied, suspended, or revoked under subscction H (9) of this
section, without the filing of applicalions for registration as agents or the
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payment of fees for registration as agents. The application shall contain
whatever information the director requires concerning such matters as:

(a) The applicant’s form and place of organization;

(b) The applicant’s proposed method of doing business;

(c) The qualifications and business history of the applicant
and, in the case of a broker-dealer or investment adviser, the qualifications
and business history of any partner, officer, er director, person
occupying a similar status or performing similar funclions of a partner,
officer, or director, or person direclly or indirectly controlling the
broker-dealer or investment adviser;

(d) Any injunction or administrative order or conviction of
a misdemeanor involving a security or any aspect of the securities business
and any conviction of a felony; and

(e) The applicant’s {inancial condition and history;_and

(f)_Information to be furnished or disseminated to any
client or prospective client if the applicant is an investment adviser.

(4)a} B3¥e) If no denial order is in effect and no
proceeding is pending under subsection 3 (9) of this section,
registration shall become effective at noon of the thirtieth day after an
application is filed,_complete with all amendments. The director may
specify an earlier effective date, —and-he-or-she-may-by-erder-defer-the
effeetive ~date—until-neoen—of—the—thirticth—day—afler—the—filing—ef—any
amendment:

(b) The director shall require as conditions of registration:

(i) That the applicant, except for renewal, and, in the case
of a corporation or partnership, the officers, directors, or partners pass
such examination or examinations as the director may prescribe as
evidence of knowledge of the securilies business;

(ii) That an issuer-dealer and its agents pass an
examination prescribed and administered by the Department of Banking
and Finance. Such examination shall be administered upon request and
upon payment of an examination fee of five dollars. Any applicant for
issuer-dealer registration who has satisfaclorily passed any other
examination approved by the director shall be exempted from this
requirement upon furnishing evidence of satisfactory completion of such
examination to the director; and

(i) That a broker-dealer, investment adviser, or
issuer-dealer have a minimum net capital of twenty-five thousand dollars.
In licu of a minimum net capital requirement of twenty-five thousand
dollars, the director may require a broker-dealer, investm viser, or
issuer-dealer to post a corporate surety bond with surety licensed to do
business in Nebraska in an amount equal to such capital requirements.
When the director finds that a surety bond with a surety company would
cause an undue burden on an issuer-dealer, the director may require the
issuer-dealer to post a signature bond. Every such surely bond shall run
in favor of Nebraska, shall provide for suit thereon by any person who
has a cause of action under section 8-1118, and shall provide that no suit
may be maintained to enforce any liability on the bond unless brought
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within twe-years-after-the-sale-or-other-net-upon—whieh-it-is-based the
time periods specified by section 8-1118. In addition, the director may
stabhsh other minimum financial reguxremenls fgr investment advisers,

which mav_inglude different requirements for those investment advisers
who maintain custodv of clients” funds 9[ securities or who have
discretionary authority over such funds or securilies thap mav be reauired
for investment advisers who do not maintain custody of or authority over

clients’ funds or securities.

(c) The director may waive the requirement of an
examination for any applicant who by reason of prior experience can
demonstrate his or her knowledge of the securities business. Registration
of a broker-dealer ;-issuer-dealer; and agent—er-investment-adviser shall
be effective for a period of not more than one ycar and may-be-renewed
as-previded-in-this-seetien shall expire on December 31 unless renewed.
Fhe-registration-of-an-agent-shall-not-be-efective-during-any-peried—when
he-er she-is-net-asseeinted-with-a-registered-broker-dealer-ertssuer-dealer
speetfied-in-his-or-her-application-or-a-notice-filed-with-the-direetor—When
an-agent-beging-or-terminates-a-connection-with-a-registered-broker-dealer
er—issuef—dealer,—the—ageﬂt—-ﬂﬁd—ﬂae-breker-dea!ef—er—issuer -dealer—shall

prempty-netify-the-direeter: Registration of an issuer-dealer, investment
adviser, or investment adviser representative shall be effective fgr a period
of not more than one vear and may be renewed as provided ip this

section.

(d) The director may restrict or limit an applicant as to any

fungtion or activily in this state for which registration is required under the

act.

(5) & Registration of a broker-dealer, issuer-dealer,
agent, er investment adviser,_or investment adviser representalive may
be renewed by filing with the director prior to the expiration thereof an
application containing such information as the director may require to
indicate any material change in the information contained in the original
application or any renewal application for registration as a broker-dealer,
issuer-dealer, agent, er investment adviser,_or investment adviser
representative filed with the director by the applicant, payment of the
prescribed fee, and, in the case of a broker-dealer, es issuer-dealer, or
investment adviser, a financial statement showing the financial condition of
such broker-dealer, er issuer-dealer, or investment adviser as of a date
within ninety days.

(6) ¢ The fee for initial or renewal registration shall be
two hundred fifly dollars for a broker-dealer, two hundred dollars for an
investment adviser, one hundred dollars for an issuer-dealer, and forty
dollars for an agent,_and forty fi iny i
representative. When an application is denied or withdrawn, the director
shall retain all of the fee.

(7) ¢6) Every registered broker-dealer, issuer-dealer, and
investment adviser shall make and keep such accounts and other recordss
exeept-with-respeet-to—seeurities—exermpt-under—subdiviston—()-ef-section
&110; as the director prescribes. All records so required shall be
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preserved for three years unless the director prescribes otherwise for
particular types of records. All the records of a registered broker-dealer,
issuer-dealer, or investment adviser shall be subject at any time or from
time to time to such reasonable periodic, special, or other examinations by
representatives of the director, within or without this state, as the director
deems necessary or appropriate in the public interest or for the protection

of investors and advisory clien Costs of h r le ex
shall be borne by the registrant.
(8) With respect to investment advisers, the director may

require that certain information be furnished or disseminated to clients as
necessary or appropriate in the public interest or for the protection of
investors and advisory clients. To the extent delermined by the director in
his or her discretion, information furnished to clients of an investment
adviser pursuant to the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and the rules and
regulations under such act may be used in whole or in part to satisfy the
information reguirement prescribed in this subsection.

(9)a) #¥e) The director may by order deny, suspend, or
revoke registration of any broker-dealer, issuer-dealer, agent, er
investment adviser, or investment adyviser representative or bar or censure
any_registrant or any_partaer M_m,_mnwymg a
similar s ;g_m gg performing_ similar functions of a partner, gﬂigg _g__

br

wﬁgm_mw_m
issue; [-dgglg[, or_investment adviser if he or she finds that the order is m
the public inlerest and that the applicant or registrant or, in the case of a
broker-dealer, issuer-dealer, or investment adviser, any partner, officer,
or director,_person occupying a similar status or performing similar
functions of a | nm_gms.x_qr_dxmmx _or person directly or indirectly
controlling the broker-dealer, issuer-dealer, or investment adviser:

(i) Has filed an application for registration under this
section which, as of any date after filing in the case of an order denying
effectiveness, was incomplete in any material respect or contained any
statement which was, in the light of the circumstances under which it was
made, false or misleading with respect to any material fact;

(ii) Has willfully violated or willfully failed to comply with
any provision of the Securities Act of Nebraska or a predecessor act or
any rule, regulation, or order adopted and promulgated pursuant to the
act or a predecessor act;

(iti) Has been convicted, within the past ten years, of any
misdemeanor involving a security or commodity or any aspect of the
securities or commodities business or any felony;

(iv) Is permanently or temporarily enjoined by any court of
competent jurisdiction from engaging in or continuing any conduct or
practice involving any aspect of the securities or commodities business;

(v) Is the subject of an order of the director denying,
suspending, or revoking registration as a broker-dealer, issuer-dealer,
agent, er investment adviser, or investment adviser representative;

(vi) is-the-subjeet-of-an-order-entered-within-the-past-five
years-by-the-seeurities-administrator-of-any-other-state-or-by-the-Seeurities
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and—Exchange—Commission—denying—or—reveking—regisiration—as—a
broker-dealer—er—agent—or—the—subsiantial—equivalent—ef-these—terms—as
defined-in-seetion-8-1-10 l-is-the-subjeet-of-an-erder-of-the-Securities-and
Exehange-Commissien-suspending-er-expelling-him-er-her-from-a-national
seeurities-exehange—or-natienal-seeurities—assecintion-registered—under—the
Seeurities-Exehange-Aet-of-1934—or-is-the-subject-of-a-United-States-post
office—fraud—erder—The—direetor—may—net—institute—a—revoeation—or
suspensien-proceeding-under-this-subdivision-mere-than-ene-year-from-the
date-of-the-erder-relied-on-and-he-er-she-may-net-enter-any-order-under
this-subdivisien—en-the-basts-ef-an-erder-unless-that-order-was-based-on
faets-which-weuld—eurrently—eeonstitute-a—ground—for-an- erder—under—this
seettorr Is the subject of an adjudication or determination, after notice
and opportunity for hearing, within the past ten years by a securities or
commodities agency or administrator of another state or a court of
competent jurisdiction that the person has willfully violated the Securities
Act of 1933, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Investment Advisers
Act of 1940, the Investment Company Act of 1940, the Commodity
Exchange Act. or the securities or commodities law of any other state;

(vii) Has engaged in dishonest or unethical practices in the
securities or commodities business;

(vili) Is insolvent, either in the sense that his or her
liabilities exceed his or her assets or in the sense that he or she cannot
meet his or her obligations as they mature, but the directosr may not enter
an order against a broker-dealer, issuer-dealer, or investment adviser
under this subdivision without a finding of insolvency as to the
broker-dealer, issuer-dealer, or investment adviser;

(ix) Has not complied with a condition imposed by the
director under subsection 33 (4) of this section or is not qualified on the
basis of such factors as training, experience, or knowledge of the securities
business;

(x) Has failed to pay the proper filing fee, but the director
may enter only a denial order under this subdivision, and he or she shalil
vacate any such order when the deficiency has been corrected; eor

(xi) Has-been-denied-the-right-to-de-business-er-his-er-her
respeetive—authority—to—deo—business—has—been—revoked—by—any—ether
governmental-ageney-for-eause Has failed to reasonably supervise his or
her agents or employees, if he or she is a broker-dealer or issuer-dealer, or
his or her investment adviser representatives or emplovees, if he or she is
an investment adviser, to assure their compliance with the Securities Act of

Nebraska; or
N R e .

securities industry, or the person’s respective authority to do business in
the securities or commodities industry has been revoked by any other
state, federal, or foreign pgovernmental agency or _self-regulatory
organization for cause, or the person has been the sub has been the subiect of a final order

in a criminal, civil, injunctive, or inistrative i ecurities
commodities, or fraud-related vxolatmns of the law of any state, federal, or

foreign governmental unit.
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(b) The director may not institute a suspension or
revocation proceeding on the basis of a fact or transaction known to him
or her when registration became effective. The director may by order
summarily postpone or suspend registration pending final determination of
any proceeding under this subsection. Upon the entry of the order, the
director shall promptly notily the applicant or registrant, as well as the
employer or prospective employer if the applicant or registrant is an agent
or investment adviser representative, that it has been entercd and of the
reasons therefor and that within fifteen business days afler the receipt of a
written request the matter will be set down for hearing. If no hearing is
requested within fifteen business days of the issuance of the order and
none is ordered by the director, the order shall automatically become a
final order and shall remain in effect until it is modified or vacated by the
director. If a hearing is requested or ordered, the director, after notice of
and opportunity for hearing, shall enter his or her written findings of fact
and conclusions of law and may affirm, modify, or vacate the order. No
order may be entered under this section denying or revoking registration
without appropriate prior notice to the applicant or registrant, as well as
the employer or prospective employer if the applicant or registrant is an
agent or investment adviser representafive, and opportunity for hearing.

(c) If the director finds that any registrant or applicant for
registration is no longer in existence or has ceasced to do business as a
broker-dcaler, issuer-dealer, agent, investment adviser, or egent
investment adviser representative, is subject to an adjudication of mental
incompetence or to the control of a committee, conservalor, or guardian,
or cannot be located after reasonable search, the director may by order
cancel the registration or application.

(d)_Withdrawal from repistration as a broker-dealer,
issuer-dealer, apent, investment adviser, or investment adviser

representative shall become effective thirty days after receipt of an
application to withdraw or within a shorter pe ggg of time as mg director
may_determine unless a_revocation or suspension proceeding is pending
when the application is filed or a proceeding to revoke or suspend or to
irnpose conditions upon the withdrawal mmxmuzhn________xlh_m_!hg_t_\;_gyigﬂ_,[
the application is filed. If a revocation or suspension proceeding is
pending or instituted, withdrawal shall become effective at such time and

on such condilions as the direclor shall order.

upon su

Sec. 4. That section 8-1106, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

8-1106. (1) Any security for which a registration statement
has been filed under the Securities Act of 1933 in connection with the
same offering may be registered by coordination.

(2) A registration statement under this section shall contain
the following information and be accompanied by the following
documents, in addition to payment of the registration fee prescribed in
section 8-1108 and, if required under section 8-1112, a consent to service
of process meeting the requirements of that section:

(a) Three copies of the prospectus filed under the Securities

-11-

1050



LB 216 LB 216

Act of 1933 together with all amendments thereto;

(b) The amount of securities to be oflered in this state;

(c) The states in which a registration statement or similar
document in connection with the offering has been or is expected to be
filed;

(d) Any adverse order, judgment, or decree previously
entered in connection with the offering by any court or the Securities and
Exchange Commission;

(e) If the director by rule or otherwise requires, a copy of
the arlicles of incorporation and bylaws or their substantial equivalents
currently in effect, a copy of any agreements with or among underwriters,
a copy of any indenture or other instrument governing the issuance of the
security to be registered, and a specimen or copy of the security;

(f) If the director requests, any other information or copies
of any other documents filed under the Securities Act of 1933; and

(8) An undertaking to forward promptly all amendments to
the federal registration statement, other than an amendment which merely
delays the effective date.

(3) A registration statement under this section shall
automatically become effective at the moment the federal registration
statement or qualification becomes effective if all the following conditions
are satisfied:

(a) No stop order is in effect and no proceeding is pending
under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or under section 8-1109;

(b) The registration statement has been on file with the
director for at least ten days; and

(c) A statement of the maximum and minimum proposed
offering prices and the maximum underwriting discounts and commissions
has been filed and the offering is made within those limitations. The
registrant shall promptly notify the director by telephone facsimile
transmission or telegram of the date and time when the federal registration
statement became effective and the conlent of the price amendment, if any,
and shall promptly file a posteflective amendment containing the
information and documents in the price amendment. Price amendment
shall mean the final federal amendment which includes a statement of the
offering price, underwriting and selling discounts or commissions, amount
of proceeds, conversion rates, call prices, and other matters dependent
upon the offering price.

Upon failure to receive the required notification and
postcffective amendment with respect to the price amendment, the director
may enter a stop order, without notice or hearing, retroactively denying
effectiveness to the registration statement or suspending its effectiveness
unlil there has been compliance with this subsection, if he or she promptly
notifies the registrant by telephone or telegram and promptly confirms by
letter or telegram when he or she notifies by telephone of the issuance of
the order. [f the registrant proves compliance with the requirements of
this subsection as to notice and posteffective amendment, the stop order
shall be void as of the time of its entry. The director may by rule or
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otherwise waive either or both of the conditions specified in subsections (2)
and (3) of this section. If the federal registration statement or qualification
becomes effective before all these conditions have been satisfied and they
are not waived, the registration statement shall automatically become
effective as soon as all the conditions have been satisfied. if-the-registeant
advises—the-director-of-the-date -when-the-federal-repistration-statement-or
quaiifieation-is—expeeted—to--become—effeetive—the—direetor—shall-premptly
advise-the-registrant-by-telephone-or-telegram-at-the-registrant's-expense;
whether-all-the-eenditions-have-been—satisfied;-and-if-sueh—adviee-is—by
telephone-it-shall-be-eenfirmed-by-telegram-at-the-registrant's-expense:

Sec. 5. That section 8-1108.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

8-1108.01. (1) Whenever it appears to the director that the
sale of any security is subject to registration under the Securities Act of
Nebraska and is being offered or has been offered for sale without such
registration, he or she may order the issucr or offerer of such security to
cease and desist from the further offer or sale of such security unless and
until it has been registered under the act.

(2) Whenever it appears to the director that any person is
acting as a broker-dealer, issuer-dealer, agent, investment adviser, or
agent investment adviser representative presentative without registration as such, he or
she may order such person to cease and desist from such activity unless
and until he or she has been registered as such under the Seeurities—Aet
ef-Nebraska act.

(3) Whenever it appears to the director that any person is
violating section 8-1102, he or she may order the person to cease and
desist from such activity,

4) & The director may, after giving reasonable notice
and an opportunity for a hearing under this section, impose a fine not to
exceed twenty-five thousand dollars per violation, in addition to costs of
the investigalion, upon a person found to have engaged in any act or
practice which would constitute a violation of the Seeurities—Aet—ef
Nebraska act or any rule, regulation, or order issued under the act. The
fine and costs shall be in addition to all other penalties imposed by the
faws of this state, shall be collected by the director, en-behalf-of-the-State
ofNebraska; and shall be remitted to the state—treasury—and State
Treasurer. Costs shall be credited to the Securities Act Cash Fund _ang
fines shall be credited to the permanent school fund. Imposition of any
fine and payment of costs under this subsection may be appealed pursuant
to section 8-1119. If a person fails to pay the fine or costs of the
investigation referred to in this subsection, a lien in the amount of the fine
and costs shall be imposed upon all of the assets and property of such
person in this state and may be recovered by suil by the director and
remitted to the State Treasurer._Costs shall be credited for-eredit to the
Securities Act Cash Fund,_and fines shall be credited to the permanent
school fund. Failure of the person to pay a fine and costs shall also
constitute a forfeiture of his or her right to do business in this state under
the Securities Act of Nebraska.
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(5) ) After such an order has been made under
subsection (1), (2), er (3),.or (4) of this section, if a request for a hearing
is filed in writing within fifteen business days of the issuance of the order
by the person to whom such order was directed, a hearing shall be held by
the director within fiftecen business days after receipt of the request. If no
hearing is requested within fifteen business days of the issuance of the
order and none is ordered by the director, the order shall automatically
become a final order and shall remain in effect until it is modified or
vacated by the director. If a hearing is requested or ordered, the director,
after notice of and opportunity for hearing, shall enter his or her wrilten
findings of fact and conclusions of law and may affirm, modify, or vacate
the order.

Sec. 6. That section 8-1110, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1992, be amended to read as follows:

8-1110. Sections 8-1104 to 8-1109 shall not apply to any of
the following securities:

(1) Any security, including a revenue obligation, issued or
guaranteed by the United States, any state, any political subdivision of a
state, or any agency or corporale or other instrumentality of one or more
of the foregoing or any cerlificate of deposit for any of the foregoing;

(2) Any security issued or guaranteed by Canada, any
Canadian province, any political subdivision of any such province, any
agency or corporate or other instrumentality of one or more of the
foregoing, or any other foreign government with which the United States
currently maintains diplomatic relations, if the security is recognized as a
valid obligation by the issuer or guarantor;

(3) Any security issued by and representing an interest in or
a debt of, or guaranteed by, any bank organized under the laws of the
United States or any bank, savings institutions, or trust company
organized and supervised under the laws of any state;

(4) Any security issued by and representing an interest in or
a debt of, or guaranteed by, any federal savings and Joan association or
any building and loan or similar association organized under the laws of
any state and authorized to do business in this state;

(5) Any security issued or guaranteed by any federal credit
union or any credit union, industrial loan and investment company, or
similar association organized and supervised under the laws of this state;

| (6) Any security issued or guaranteed by any railroad,
other common carrier, public ullity, or holding company which is: (a)
Subject to the jurisdiction of the Interstate Commerce Commission; (b) a
registered holding company under the Public Ulility Holding Company
Act of 1935 or a subsidiary of such a company within the meaning of that
act; (c) regulated in respect of its rates and charges by a governmental
authority of the United States or any state or municipality; or (d) regulated
in respect of the issuance or guarantee of the security by a governmental
authority of the United States, any state, Canada, or any Canadian
province;

(7) Any security listed or approved for listing upon notice
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of issuance on the New York Stock [xchange, the American Stock
Exchange, the Midwest Stock Exchange, any other stock exchange
approved by the director, the National Association of Securities Dealers
Automated Quotation National Market System, or any other market
system approved by the director, any other security of the same issuer
which is of senior or substantially equal rank, any securily called for by
subscription rights or warrants so listed or approved, or any warrant or
right to purchase or subscribe to any of the foregoing, A notice of intent
to rely upon this exemption shall be filed with the director within thirty
days of the first sale made in reliance upon this exemption along with a
filing fee of two hundred dollars. The exeept-that-the director may

adopt and promulgate rules and regulations which, after notice to such
exchange or market system and an opportunity lo be heard, remove any
such exchange or market system from this exemplion if the director finds
that the listing requirements or market surveillance of such exchange or
market system is such that the continued availability of such exemption for
such exchange or market system is not in the public interest and that
removal is necessary for the protection of investors;

(8) Any security which meets all of the following conditions:

(a) If the issuer is not organized under the laws of the
United States or a state, it has appointed a duly authorized agent in the
United States for service of process and has set forth the name and
address of such agent in its prospectus;

(b) A class of the issuer’s securities is required to be and is
registered under section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and has
been so registered for the three years immediately preceding the offering
date;

(c) Neither the issuer nor a significant subsidiary has had a
material default during the last seven years, or during the issuer’s existence
if such existence is less than seven years, in the payment of (i) principal,
interest, dividends, or sinking-fund installments on preferred stock or
indebtedness for borrowed money or (i) rentals under leases with terms of
three or more years;

(d) Except as provided in subdivision (8)(g) of this section,
the issuer has had consolidated net income, without taking into account
extraordinary items and the cumulative effect of accounting changes, of at
least one million dollars in four of its last five fiscal years, including its Jast
fiscal year, and if the offering is of interest-bearing sccurities the issuer has
had for its last fiscal year net income before deduction for income taxes
and depreciation of at least one and one-half times the issuer’s annual
interest expense, taking into account the proposed offering and the
intended use of the proceeds. For purposes of this subdivision, last fiscal
year shall mean the most recent year for which audited financial
statements are available, if such statements cover a fiscal period ending
not more than fifteen months from the commencement of the offering;

(e) If the offering is of stock or shares other than preferred
stock or shares, such securities have voting rights which include (i) the
right to have at least as many votes per share and (ii) the right to vote on
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at least as many general corporate decisions as each of the issuer’s
outstanding classes of stock or shares, except as otherwise required by
law;

(f) If the offering is of stock or sharcs other than preferred
stock or shares, such securities are owned beneficially or of record on any
date within six months prior to the commencement of the offering by at
least one thousand two hundred persons, and on such date there are at
least seven hundred fifty thousand such shares outstanding with an
aggregate market value of at least three million seven hundred fifty
thousand dollars based on the average bid price for such day. When
determining the number of persons who are beneficial owners of the stock
or shares of an issuer, for purposes of this subdivision, the issuer or
broker-dealer may rely in good faith upon written information furnished
by the record owners;

(g) If the issuer of the securities is a finance company which
has liquid assets of at least one hundred five percent of its liabilities, other
than deferred income taxes, deferred investment tax credit, capital stock,
and surplus, at the end of its last five fiscal years, the net income
requirement of subdivision (8)(d) of this section before deduction for
interest expense shall be one and one-fourth times its annual interest
expense. For purposes of this subdivision, (i) finance company shall mean
a company engaged primarily in the business of wholesale, retail,
installment, mortgage, commercial, industrial, or consumer financing,
banking, or factoring and (ii) liquid assets shall mean (A) cash receivables
payable on demand or not more than twclve years following the close of
the company’s last fiscal year less applicable reserves and unearned
income and (B) readily marketable securities less applicable reserves and
unearned income; and

(h) Any security issued or guaranteed as to both principal
and interest by an international bank of which the United States is a
member shall be exempt from registration under this section;

(9) Any security issued by any person organized and
operated not for private profit but exclusively for religicus, educational,
benevolent, charitable, fraternal, social, athlelic, or reformatory purposes,
as a chamber of commerce, or as a trade or professional association; or

(10) Any commercial paper which arises out of a current
transaction or the proceeds of which have been or are to be used for
current transactions and which evidences an obligalion to pay cash within
nine months of the date of issuance, exclusive of days of grace, any
renewal of such paper which is likewise limited, or any guarantee of such
paper or such renewal.

Sec. 7. That section 8-1111, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1992, be amended to read as follows:

8-1111. Excepl as provided in this section, sections 8-1103
to 8-1109 shall not apply to any of the following transactions:

(1) Any isolated transaction, whether effected through a
broker-dealer or not;

(2) Any nonissuer distribution of an outstanding security by
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a registered agent of a registered broker-dealer if (a) a recognized
securities manual contains the name of the issuer’s officers and directors, a
balance shect of the issuer as of a date within eighteen months, and a
profit and loss statement for either the fiscal year preceding that date or
the most recent year of operations or (b) the security has a fixed maturity
or a fixed interest or dividend provision and there has been no default
during the current fiscal year or within the three preceding fiscal years, or
during the existence of the issuer and any predecessors if less than three
years, in the payment of principal, interest, or dividends on Lhe security;

(3) Any nonissuer transaction effected by or through a
registered agent of a registered broker-dealer pursuant to an unsolicited
order or offer to buy, but the director may by rule or regulation require
that the customer acknowledge upon a specified form that the sale was
unsolicited and that a signed copy of each such form be preserved by the
broker-dealer for a specified period;

(4) Any transaction between the issuer or other person on
whose behalf the offering is made and an underwriter or among
underwriters;

(5) Any transaction in a bond or other evidence of
indebtedness secured by a real or chattel mortgage or deed of trust or by
an agreement [or the sale of real estate or chattels if the entire mortgage,
decd of trust, or agreement, together with all the bonds or other evidences
of indebledness secured thereby, are offered and sold as a unit. Such
exemption shall not apply to any transaction in a bond or other evidence
of indebtedness secured by a real estate mortgage or deed of trust or by an
agreement for the sale of real estate if the real estate securing the evidences
of indebtedness are parcels of real estate the sale of which requires the
subdivision in which the parcels are located to be registered under the
Interstate LLand Sales Full Disclosure Act, 82 Stat. 590 et seq., 15 US.C.
1701 et seq.;

(6) Any transaction by an executor, personal representative,
administrator, sheriff, marshal, receiver, trustee in bankruptcy, guardian,
or conservator;

(7) Any transaction executed by a bona fide pledgee
without any purpose of evading the Securities Act of Nebraska;

(8) Any offer or sale to a bank, savings institution, trust
company, insurance company, investment company as defined in the
Investment Company Act of 1940, pension or profit-sharing trust, or other
financial institution or institutional buyer or to a broker-dealer, whether
the purchaser is acting for itself or in some fiduciary capacity;

(9) Any transaction pursuant to a—sele an offering in
which sales are made to not more than ten persons, other than those
designated in subdivisions (8), emd (11),_and (17) of this section, in this
sltate during any period of twelve consecutive months if (a) the seller
reasonably believes that all the buyers are purchasing for investment, (b)
no commission or other remuneration is paid or given directly or
indirectly for soliciting any prospective buyer except to a registered agent
of a registered broker-dealer, (c) a notice generally describing the terms of
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the transaction and containing a representation that the conditions of this
exemption are met is filed by the seller with the director within thirty days
after the first sale for which this exemption is claimed, except that failure
to give such notice may be cured by an order issued by the director in his
or her discretion, and (d) no solicitations are made by newspaper, radio,
or television;

(10) Any offer or sale of a preorganization certificate or
subscription if (a) no commission or other remuneration is paid or given
directly or indireclly for soliciting any prospective subscriber, (b) the
number of subscribers does not exceed ten, and (¢) no payment is made
by any subscriber;

(11) Any transaction pursuant to an offer to existing
security holders of the issuer, including persons who at the time of the
transaction are holders of convertible securities, nontransferable warrants,
or transferable warrants exercisable within not more than ninety days of
their issuance, if (a) no commission or other remuneration, other than a
standby commission, is paid or given directly or indireclly for soliciting
any security holder in this state or (b) the issuer first files a notice
specifying the terms of the offer and the director does not by order
disallow the exemption within the next five full business days;

(12) Any offer, but not a sale, of a security for which
registration statements have been filed under both the Securities Act of
Nebraska and the Securities Act of 1933 if no stop order or refusal order
is in effect and no public proceeding or examination looking toward such
an order is pending under either the Securities Act of Nebraska or the
Securities Act of 1933;

(13) The issuance of any stock dividend, whether the
corporation distribuling the dividend is the issuer of the stock or not, if
nothing of value is given by the stockholders for the distribution other than
the surrender of a right to a cash dividend when the stockholder can elect
to take a dividend in cash or stock;

(14) Any transaction incident to a right of conversion or a
statutory or judicially approved reclassification, recapitalization,
reorganization, quasi-reorganization, stock split, reverse stock split,
merger, consolidation, or sale of assets;

(15) Any transaction involving the issuance for cash of any
evidence of ownership interest or indebtedness by an agricultural
cooperative formed as a corporation under section 21-1301 or 21-1401 if
the issuer has first filed a notice of intention to issue with the director and
the director has not by order, mailed to the issuer by certified or registered
mail within ten business days after receipt thereof, disallowed the
exemption;

(16) Any transaction in this state not involving a public
offering when (a) there is no general or public advertising or solicitation,
(b) no commission or remuneration is paid directly or indirectly for
soliciting any prospective buyer, except to a registered agent of a registered
broker-dealer or registered issuer-dealer, (c) a nolice generally describing
the terms of the transaction and containing a representation that the
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conditions of this exemption are met is filed by the seller with the director
within-thirty-days-afier-the—first-sale 0o later than ten days prior to any
sales for which this exemption is claimed, except that failure to give such
notice may be cured by an order issued by the director in his or her
discretion, (d) a filing fee of two hundred dollars is paid at the time of
filing the notice, and (e) any such transaction is effected in accordance
with rules and regulations adopted and promulgated by the director
relaling to this section when the director finds in adopting and
promulgating such rules and regulations that the applicability of sections
8-1104 to 8-1107 is not necessary or appropriate in the public interest or
for the protection of investors. TFor purposes of this subdivision, not
involving a public offering shall mean any offering in which the seller has
reason to believe that the securilies purchased are taken for investment
and in which each ofleree, by reason of his or her knowledge about the
affairs of the issuer or otherwise, does not require the protections afforded
by registration under sections 8-1104 to 8-1107 in order 1o make a
reasonably informed judgment with respect to such investment; es

(I17) The issuance of any investment contract issued in
conneclion with an employees stock purchase, savings, pension,
profit-sharing, or similar benefit plan if no commission or other
remuneration is paid or given directly or indireclly for soliciting any
prospeclive buyer except to a registered agent of a registcred broker-dealer
and if the director is notified in writing within thirty days after the
inception of the plan or, with respect to plans which were in effect prior lo
August 18, 1965, but closed on that dale, within thirty days after they are

reopened; or

(18) Any interest in a common trust fund or similar fund
maintained by a bapk or trust company organized and supervised under
the laws of any state or a bank organized ugder the laws of the United

for the collective investment rei ontributed
to such common trust fund or similar fund by the bank or Lrust comgany

in_its capacity as trustee, personal representative,
guardian and anv interest in a collective qustmem fund or similar fund
maintained by the bank or trust company for the collective investment of
funds contributed to such collective investment fund or similar fund va.hg
bank or trust company in its ¢ apacily as trustee or agent which interest is
issued in connection with an emplovee’s §g mgs _gm_gMg,
or similar benefit plan or a self- emgl_o ement plan, if a
notice g___era_l_lv describing the terms of ;hg gg[]gg;; g investment fund or
similar fund is filed by the bank or !,[usl company with the Q];ggggr within
thirty days after the establishment of the fund. Failure to give the notice
may be cured by an order issued by the director ip his or her discretion.
The director may by order deny or revoke the exemption
specified in subdivision (2) of this seclion wilh respect to a specific security.
Upon the entry of such an order, the direclor shall promptly notify all
registered broker-dealers that it has been entered and of the reasons
therefor and that within fifteen business days of the receipt of a written
request the matter will be set down for hearing. If no hearing is requested
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within fifteen business days of the issuance of the order and none is
ordered by the director, the order shall automatically become a final order
and shall remain in effect until it is modified or vacated by the director. If
a hearing is requested or ordered, the director, after notice of and
opportunity for hearing to all interested persons, shall enter his or her
written findings of fact and conclusions of law and may affirm, modify, or
vacate the order. No such order may operate retroactively. No person
may be considered to have violated the provisions of the Securities Act of
Nebraska by reason of any offer or sale effected afler the entry of any
such order if he or she sustains the burden of proof that he or she did not
know and in the exercise of reasonable care could not have known of the
order. In any proceeding under the Seeurities-Aet-of Nebraske act, the
burden of proving an exemption from a definition shall be upon the
person claiming it.

Sec. 8. That section 8-1112, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

8-1112. Registering as a broker-dealer, issuer-dealer, er
agent, investment adviser,_or investment adviser representative under
seetions—8-1101--+te-8-1424 the Securities Act of Nebraska or directly or
indirectly offering a security or investment adviser services in this state
shall constitute sufficient contact with this state for the exercise of personal
jurisdiction over such a person in any action which arises under seetiens
8§4+161+-te-8 4124 the act.

Sec. 9. That section 8-1118, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

8-1118. (1) Any person who offers or sells a security in
violation of section 8-1104 or offers or sells a security by means of any
untrue statement of a material fact or any omission to state a material fact
necessary in order to make the statements made in the light of the
circumstances under which they are made not misleading, the buyer not
knowing of the untruth or omission, and who does not sustain the burden
of proof that he or she did not know and in the exercise of reasonable
care could not have known of the untruth or omission, shall be liable to
the person buying the security from him or her, who may sue either at law
or in equily to recover the consideration paid for the security, together
with interest at six percent per annum from the date of payment, costs,
and reasonable atterneys’ attorney’s fees, less the amount of any income
received on the security, upon the tender of the security, or for damages if
he or she no longer owns the security. Damages shall be the amount that
would be recoverable upon a tender less (a) the value of the security when
the buyer disposed of it and (b) interest at six percent per annum from the
date of disposition.

(2) Any investment adviser who provides investment adviser
services to another person which results in a willful violation of subsection
(2),_(3),_or (4) of section 8-1102, subsection (2) of section 8-1103, or
section 8-1114 or any investment adviser who employs anv device,
scheme, or artifice 1o defraud such person or engages in any act, practice,
or course of business which operates or would operate as a fraud or deceit
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on such person shall be liable to such person. Such person mav sue either
at law or in eguity to recover the consideration paid for the investment

adviser services and any_loss due to such mvwﬁmm

topether with interest at six percent per annum from the date of payment
of the consideration plus costs and reasonable attorney’s fees, less the

amount of any income received from such investment adviser services and
any other economic benefit.

3) &) Every person who directly or indirectly controls
a seller person liable under subseetion—(}) subsections (1) and (2) of
this section, including every partner, officer, er director, or person
occupying a similar status or performing similar functions of a partner,
officer, or dlregto or employee of such a-seller person who materially
aids m the conduct giving rise to liability, and every broker-dealer,
issuer- dealer, agent, investment adviser, or investment adviser
representalive er-agent who materially aids in the-sale such conduct
shall atse be liable jointly and severally with and to the same extent as
the-selter such person, unless the-nenseller—who—is—se—liable-sustaing
able to sustain the burden of proof that he or she did not know, and in the
exercise of reasonable care could not have known, of the existence of the
facts by reason of which the liability is alleged to exist. There shall be
contribution as in cases of contract among the several persons so liable.

(4) &) Any tender specified in this section may be made
at any lime before entry of judgment. Every cause of action under
seetions-8-}1101-te-8-1424 the Securities Act of Nebraska shall survive the
death of any person who might have been a plaintiff or defendant. No
person may sue under this section more than #twe three years afler the
contract of sale or the rendering of investment advice. No person may sue
under this section (a) if the buyer received a written offer, before suit and
at a time when he or she owned the security, to refund the consideration
paid together with interest at six percent per annum f{rom the date of
payment, less the amount of any income received on the security, and
ke the buver failed to accept the offer within thirty days of its receipt, or
(b) if the buyer received such an offer before suit and at a time when he or
she did not own the security, unless he (he buyer rejecled the offer in
writing within thirty days of its reccipt.

(3 4 No person who has made or engaged in the
performance of any contract in violation of any provision of seetiens
8-1H061-+te-8-1124 the act or any rule or order under seetiens-8§-+01-te
8-+124 the acl, or who has acquired any purported right under any such
contract with k knowledge of the facts by reason of which its making or
performance was in violation, may base any suit on the contract. Any
condition, shpulahon, or provision binding any person acquiring any
securlty or receiving any_investment advice to waive compliance with any
provision of seetiens—8-1381—te—8-1124 the act or any rule or order
under seetions-8-3101-te-8-1424 the act shall be void.

Sec. 10. That section 29-110, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1992, be amended to read as follows:

29-110. (1) Except as provided in subseetion—)
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subsections (2) and (3) of this section, no person or persons shall be
prosecuted for any felony, excepting only treason, murder, arson, and
forgery, unless the indictment for the same shall be found by a grand jury
within three years next after the offense shall have been done or
committed or unless a complaint for the same shall be filed before the
magistrate within three years next after the offense shall have been done or
committed and a warrant for the arrest of the defendant shall have been
issued nor shall any person be prosecuted, tried, or punished for any
misdemeanor or other indictable offense below the grade of felony or for
any fine or forfeiture under any penal statute unless the indictment,
information, or action for the same shall be found or instituted within one
year and six months from the time of committing the offense or incurring
the fine or forfeiture or within one year for any offense the punishment of
which is restricted by a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars and to
imprisonment not exceeding three months. This section shall not extend
to any person fleeing from justice. When any suit, information, or
indictment for any crime or misdemeanor is limited by any statute to be
brought or exhibited within any other time than is limited by this section,
then the same shall be brought or exhibited within the time limited by such
statute.  If any indictment, information, or suit is quashed or the
proceedings in the same set aside or reversed on writ of error, the time
during the pendency of such indictment, information, or suit so quashed,
set aside, or reversed shall not be reckoned within this statute so as to bar
any new indictment, information, or suit for the same offense.

(2) No person or persons shall be prosecuted for sexual
assault in the first degree, second degree, or third degree pursuant to
section 28-319 or 28-320, sexual assaull of a child pursuant to section
28-320.01, kidnapping pursuant to section 28-313, false imprisonment
pursuant to section 28-314 or 28-3135, child abuse pursuant to section
28-707, pandering pursuant to section 28-802, debauching a minor
pursuant to section 28-805, or an offense pursuant to section 28-813,
28-813.01, or 28-1463.03 when the victim is under sixteen years of age at
the time of the offense (a) unless the indictment for the same shall be
found by a grand jury within seven years next after the offense has been
committed or within seven years next after the victim’s sixteenth birthday,
whichever is later, or (b) unless a complaint for the same shall be filed
before the magistrate within seven years next after the offense has been
committed or within seven years next after the victim's sixteenth birthday,
whichever is later, and a warrant for the arrest of the defendant shall have
been issued. The limitations prescribed in this subsection shall include all
inchoate offenses pursuant to the Nebraska Criminal Code and
compounding a felony pursuant to section 28-301.

(3)_No person or persons shall be prosecuted for a
violation of the Securities Act of Nebraska QEL&MML
mﬂgﬁ the indictment for the same shall be found by a grand jury within
five vears pext afler the offense shall have b en donpe or ggmmg 9[

laint for the same shall be fil ¢ th
five vears next after the offense shall have hggg done or committed ag,g
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warrant for the arrest of the defendant shall have been issued.

{4) The changes made to this section by Laws 1990,
LB 1246, shall apply to offenses which occurred prior to April 15, 1990,
or which occur on or after such date.

(3) The changes made to this section by this legislative bill
shall apply to offenses which occurred prior to the effective date of this
act, or which occur on or after such date.

Sec. 11. That section 45-101.04, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1992, be amended to read as follows:

45-101.04. The limitation on the rate of interest provided
in section 45-101.03 shall not apply to:

(1) Other rates of interest authorized for {oans made by any
licensee or permittee operating under a license or permit duly issued by
the Department of Banking and Finance pursuant to the Credit Union
Act, subsection (4) of section 8-319, or sections 8-401 to 8-417, 8-815 to
8-829, or 45-114 1o 45-155;

(2) Loans made to any corporation, partnership, or trust;

(3) The guarantor or surety of any loan to a corporation,
partnership, or trust;

(4) Loans made when the aggregate principal amount of
the indebtedness is twenty-five thousand dollars or more of the borrower
to any one financial institution, licensee, or permittee;

(5) Loans insured, guaranteed, sponsored, or participated
in, either in whole or part, by any agency, department, or program of the
United States or state government;

(6) Loans or advances of money, repayable on demand,
which are made solely upon securities, as defined in subdivision &2
(13) of section 8-1101, pledged as collateral for such repayment and in
which such loans or advances are used by the borrower only for the
purchase of securities as so defined. It shall be lawful to contract for and
receive any rate of interest on such transaction as the parties thereto may
expressly agree;

(7) Interest charges made on open credit accounts by a
person who sells goods or services on credit when the interest charges do
not exceed one and one-third percent per month for any charges which
remain unpaid for more than thirty days following rendition of the
statement of account;

(8) A minimum charge of ten dollars per loan which may
be charged by the lender in lieu of all interest charges;

(9) Loans described in subsection (4) of section 8-319 made
by a state or federal savings and loan association at a rate not to exceed
nineteen percent per annum;

(10) Loans made primarily for business or agricultural
purposes or loans secured by real estate when such loans are made (a) by
a licensee, registrant, or permittee operating under a license, registration,
or permit duly issued by the Department of Banking and Finance, (b) by
any bank or savings and loan association chartered by the United States,
or (¢) by any insurance company organized under the laws of this state
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and subject to regulation by the Department of Insurance; or

(11) Interest charges made on any goods or services sold
under an instaliment contract pursuant to the Nebraska Installment Sales
Act. Subject to section 45-338, it shall be lawful lo contract for and
receive any rate of interest on such contract as the parties may expressly
agree to in writing.

Sec. 12. That section 59-1715, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

59-1715. A seller-assisted markeling plan shall not include
a security as defined by subdivision @2) (13) of section 8-1101.

Sec. 13. That original sections 8-1101 to 8-1103, 8-1106,
8-1108.01, 8-1112, 8-1118, and 59-1715, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, and sections 8-1110, 8-1111, 29-110, and 45-101.04,
Revised Statutes Supplement, 1992, are repealed.
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